## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AWI Licensing Company		09/24/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Armstrong Woods Products, Inc.
Street Address:	2500 Columbia Avenue
City:	Lancaster
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	17603
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3496350	CHEFCENTER
Registration Number:	3499496	CHEFCENTER
Registration Number:	3521057	ELEMENTS
Registration Number:	3516884	ELEMENTS ORGANIZED SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	3499495	KIDZONE
Registration Number:	3499494	KIDZONE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 7172375300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 717-232-8000

Email: trademarks@mwn.com
Correspondent Name: Holly J. Lawrence

Address Line 1: 100 Pine Street, P.O. Box 1166

Address Line 4: Harrisburg, PENNSYLVANIA 17108-1166

TRADEMARK REEL: 005132 FRAME: 0691 P \$165.00 349635

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3001 / 17818-0011
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Holly J. Lawrence
Signature:	/Holly J. Lawrence/
Date:	10/17/2013
Total Attachments: 9 source=A3599096#page1.tif source=A3599096#page2.tif source=A3599096#page3.tif source=A3599096#page4.tif source=A3599096#page5.tif source=A3599096#page6.tif source=A3599096#page7.tif source=A3599096#page8.tif source=A3599096#page9.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005132 FRAME: 0692

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement (this "Agreement"), effective as of September 24, 2012 (the "Effective Date"), is made by and between AWI Licensing Company, a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") and Armstrong Woods Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted and used marks, registered and common law, set forth on Exhibit A to this Agreement (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign and Assignee has agreed to acquire all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, registered and under common law, the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and the right to recover damages and profits for past infringement thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys unto Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Mark, registered and under common law, the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and the right to recover damages and profits for past infringement thereof.
- 2. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas.

[Signature page to follow.]

507605 000006 DALLAS 2878911.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Assignment effective as of the Effective Date.

# AWI LICENSING COMPANY By: Name: Christopher S. Parisi Title: Secretary Dated: ASSIGNEE ARMSTRONG WOOD PRODUCTS, INC. By: Name: Thomas J. Waters

Title: <u>Treasurer</u>

Dated:

ASSIGNOR

507605 000006 DALLAS 2878911.1

# EXHIBIT A

# Registered Marks

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Goods
CHEFCENTER	3,496,350	September 2, 2008	(Int'l Class: 20) Kitchen cabinets
ThefCENTER	3,499,496	September 9, 2008	(Int'l Class: 20) Kitchen cabinets
ELEMENTS	3,521,057	October 21, 2008	(Int'l Class: 20) Kitchen cabinets
@lements	3,516,884	October 14, 2008	(Int'l Class: 20) Kitchen cabinets
KIDZONE	3,499,495	September 9, 2008	(Int'l Class: 20) Kitchen cabinets
<b>K</b> IDZone	3,499,494	September 9, 2008	(Int'l Class: 20) Kitchen cabinets

Common Law Marks

[add list of common law marks]

507605 000006 DALLAS2878911.1

Monday, January 16, 2012		Trademark List			Page:
Trademark		Case Numbers/Subcase Country Name	Status Class(es)	Application Number/Date	Registration Number/Date
ADVANTA	Goods:	T6374/ United States of America KITCHEN CABINETS	TM		
ALBION	Goods:	T5894/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
ALLWOOD	Goods:	T5276/ United States of America Cabinets	TM		
ALTAIR	Goods:	T5277/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
ABBORCREST	Goods:	T6346/ United States of America KITCHEN CABINETS	TM		
BALI	Goods:	T5278/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
BANYAN	Goods:	T5895/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
BELAIR	Goods:	T5279/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
BELMONT	Goods:	T5896/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
BENTON	Goods:	T5897/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
BERKSHIRE	Goods:	T5978/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
BRANFORD	Goods:	T5280/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		

Monday, January 16, 2012		Trademark List	<u>.</u>		Page:
Trademark		Case Numbers/Subcase Country Name	Status Class(es)	Application Number/Date	Registration Number/Date
BRETTON	Goods:	T5979/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
CALIBRA	Goods:	T6448/ United States of America KITCHEN CABINETS	TM		
CAMBER	Goods:	T5898/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
CAMERON	Goods:	T6377/ United States of America KITCHEN CABINETS	TM		
CARUTH	Goods:	T5980/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
СНАТНАМ	Goods:	T5899/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
CIMARRON	Goods:	T5981/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
CLARION	Goods:	T5900/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
CONCERTO	Goods:	T5982/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
CORONET	Goods:	T5281/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
ESSENT	Goods:	T6347/ United States of America KITCHEN CABINETS	ТМ		
EXTREME	Goods:	T5719/ United States of America CABINETS	ТМ		

Monday, January 16, 2012		Trademark List			Page:
Trademark		Case Numbers/Subcase Country Name	Status Class(es)	Application Number/Date	Registration Number/Date
HAMPTON	Goods:	T5284/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
HARTFORD	Goods:	T5901/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
LACERISE	Goods:	T5286/ United States of America CABINETS	ТМ		
LANGDON	Good:s	2009-A34/ United States of America New door styleone to be used with ARMSTRONG brand and one to be used with BRUCE brand	ТМ		
LECLAIRE	Goods:	T5902/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
LEIGHTON	Goods:	2009-A35/ United States of America New door styleone to be used with ARMSTRONG brand and one to be used with BRUCE brand	TM		
MANDALAY	Goods:	T5903/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
MAYFAIR	Goods:	2009-A33/ United States of America New door styleone to be used with ARMSTRONG brand and one to be used with BRUCE brand	TM		
MERIDIAN	Goods:	T5287/ United States of America CABINETS	ТМ		
MERRIMAC	Goods:	T5983/ United States of America	TM		

Monday, January 16, 2012	2	Trademark List			Page:
Trademark		Case Numbers/Subcase Country Name	Status Class(es)	Application Number/Date	Registration Number/Date
		CABINETS		, t-1	And designation of the control of th
MODERNO	Goods:	T6348/ United States of America KITCHEN CABINETS	TM		
MONTERO	Goods:	T5984/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
MERENDA	Goods:	T6376/ United States of America KITCHEN CABINETS	TM	,	
NEWBURY	Goods:	2009-A37/ United States of America New door styleone to be used with ARMSTRONG brand and one to be used with BRUCE brand	ТМ		
ODYSSEY	Goods:	T5904/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
OLYMPUS	Goods:	T5288/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
PARAGON	Goods:	T5985/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
PREMIER	Goods:	T6049/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
PRIMA	Goods:	T6375/ United States of America KITCHEN CABINETS	TM		
QUADRIC	Goods:	T5289/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
QUATRELL	Goods:	T5905/ United States of America CABINETS	ТМ		

Monday, January 16, 2012	2	Trademark List			Page: 5
Trademark		Case Numbers/Subcase Country Name	Status Class(es)	Application Number/Date	Registration Number/Date
Raise Your Expectations	Goods:	2009-A2U/ United States of America Providing customer service in the field of kitchen cabinets	TM		
REALWOOD	Goods:	T5290/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
RELIANT	Goods:	T6464/ United States of America KITCHEN CABINETS	TM		
ROSSITER	Goods:	T5906/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
RUTLEDGE	Goods:	T5291/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
SALERNO	Goods:	T5544/ United States of America CABINETS	ТМ		
SEDONA	Goods:	T5986/ United States of America CABINETS	ТМ		
SERENITY	Goods:	T5987/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
SHASTA	Goods:	T5293/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
SIENA	Goods:	T5547/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
SIERRA	Goods:	T5907/ United States of America CABINETS	TM	-	
SORRENTO	Goods:	T5988/ United States of America	TM		

Monday, January 16, 2012	2	Trademark List			Page:
Trademark		Case Numbers/Subcase Country Name	Status Class(es)	Application Number/Date	Registration Number/Date
		CABINETS			
SPRINGDALE	Goods;	T5989/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
SUMMERFIELD	Goods:	T6345/ United States of America KITCHEN CABINETS	TM		
SUMMIT HILL	Goods:	T5908/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
TIARA	Goods:	T5294/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
TOWN&COUNTRY	Goods:	T6344/ United States of America KITCHEN CABINETS	TM		
TRIANO	Goods:	T5556/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
TUSCANY	Goods:	T5559/ United States of America CABINETS	ТМ		
WAVERLY	Goods:	T5566/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		
WELLINGTON	Goods:	T5567/ United States of America CABINETS	TM		

**RECORDED: 10/17/2013**